

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY  
AFFAIRS BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING  
DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT  
Orders served from 4/10/2017 through 4/14/2017**

<u>Name/Profession</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Dentistry</b> Robert George Bettman, D.D.S Haslett, MI	29-01-013418	05/13/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Negligence - Incompetence
<b>Dentistry</b> Indumathi B Pai, D.D.S Bloomfield Hills, MI	29-01-014906	04/13/2017 Voluntarily Surrendered	Negligence - Incompetence Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Dentistry</b> Robert R Simmons, D.D.S Fenton, MI	29-01-013821	05/13/2017 Suspended Fine Imposed Automatic Reinstatement on 07/12/2017 - Limited / Restricted Probation	Negligence - Incompetence Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Dentistry</b> Christine M Summers, R.D.H. Spearfish, SD	29-02-004904	04/13/2017 Voluntarily Surrendered	Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. Requirements
<b>Dentistry</b> Dennis Joseph Swintek, D.D.S Dearborn, MI	29-01-010192	05/13/2017 Limited / Restricted Fine Imposed	Violation of General Duty/Negligence
<b>Dentistry</b> Christopher Alan Tomczyk, D.D.S Hastings, MI	29-01-015688	05/13/2017 Suspended Fine Imposed	Violation of General Duty/Negligence Lack of Good Moral Character Unethical Business Practice Unprofessional Conduct Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Nursing</b> Heather Lynne Bartley, R.N. Saint Clair Shores, MI	47-04-305960	04/13/2017 Summary Suspension Dissolved	

<u>Name/Profession</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Nursing</b> Ann Bernice Bertl, R.N. Dearborn Heights, MI	47-04-220726	04/14/2017 Summary Suspension	Negligence - Incompetence Lack of Good Moral Character Drug Diversion
<b>Nursing</b> Jeffrey Scott Beuckelaere, R.N. Dearborn Heights, MI	47-04-300180	05/06/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Negligence - Incompetence
<b>Nursing</b> Patrick Louis Chase, R.N. Three Oaks, MI	47-04-266494	04/06/2017 Summary Suspension Dissolved Suspended Fine Imposed Upon Automatic Reinstatement - Probation	Criminal Conviction Lack of Good Moral Character Failure to Report / Comply
<b>Nursing</b> Julianna Maye Evans, R.N. Grand Haven, MI	47-04-186096	04/06/2017 Suspended	Probation Violation
<b>Nursing</b> Jamila Ann Fox, R.N. Garden City, MI	47-04-278252	05/06/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition Incompetence Lack of Good Moral Character Drug Diversion
<b>Nursing</b> Sheree Lynn Funch, R.N. Essexville, MI	47-04-296486	05/06/2017 Fine Imposed	Violation of General Duty/Negligence
<b>Nursing</b> Pamela Yvette Hamilton- Wright, R.N. Detroit, MI	47-04-246408	04/06/2017 Summary Suspension Dissolved Suspended	Mental/Physical Inability to Practice
<b>Nursing</b> Crystal Jeanine Harnish, R.N. Bloomfield, KY	47-04-297187	04/14/2017 Summary Suspension	Negligence - Incompetence Lack of Good Moral Character Substance Use Disorder Sister State Disciplinary Action Drug Diversion

<b><u>Name/Profession</u></b>	<b><u>License Number</u></b>	<b><u>Effective Date/Action</u></b>	<b><u>Basis for Action</u></b>
<b>Nursing</b> M Elizabeth Hoffman, R.N. Guelph, Ontario, Canada	47-04-172999	04/06/2017 Voluntarily Surrendered	Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. Requirements
<b>Nursing</b> Janice Slyker Huff, R.N. Bristol, TN	47-04-188934	04/06/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. Requirements
<b>Nursing</b> Danielle Lorraine Jerrett, R.N. Buckley, MI	47-04-235012	05/06/2017 Summary Suspension Dissolved Suspended Fine Imposed Upon Automatic Reinstatement - Probation	Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition Incompetence Substance Use Disorder Mental/Physical Inability to Practice
<b>Nursing</b> Percival Roy S Kuizon, L.P.N. Canton, MI	47-03-114626	04/06/2017 Summary Suspension Dissolved Voluntarily Surrendered	Criminal Sexual Conduct
<b>Nursing</b> Brenda Kaye Nagle, L.P.N. Troy, MI	47-03-053333	04/14/2017 Summary Suspension	Negligence - Incompetence Lack of Good Moral Character Drug Diversion
<b>Nursing</b> Martí Christine O'Grady, R.N. Rochester Hills, MI	47-04-167908	04/06/2017 Summary Suspension Dissolved Voluntarily Surrendered	Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition Incompetence Substance Use Disorder Mental/Physical Inability to Practice
<b>Nursing</b> Jessica Renee Palmer, R.N. Sheridan, MI	47-04-291434	04/14/2017 Summary Suspension	Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition Incompetence Substance Use Disorder Mental/Physical Inability to Practice
<b>Nursing</b> Angela Marie Russella, R.N. Taylor, MI	47-04-269686	05/06/2017 Reprimanded Fine Imposed	Violation of General Duty/Negligence

<b><u>Name/Profession</u></b>	<b><u>License Number</u></b>	<b><u>Effective Date/Action</u></b>	<b><u>Basis for Action</u></b>
<b>Nursing</b> Debbie L Skeans, R.N. Kaleva, MI	47-04-202150	04/06/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. Requirements
<b>Nursing</b> Brenda Lee Sober, L.P.N. Charlotte, MI	47-03-094379	04/14/2017 Summary Suspension	Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition Incompetence Substance Use Disorder Mental/Physical Inability to Practice
<b>Nursing</b> Sarah Ann Westerbrink, R.N. Grand Rapids, MI	47-04-288848	05/06/2017 Probation Reprimanded Fine Imposed	Negligence - Incompetence
<b>Nursing</b> Sophia Anne Young, L.P.N. Jackson, MI	47-03-039615	04/06/2017 Voluntarily Surrendered	Negligence - Incompetence
<b>Nursing</b> Bethany Diane Zoltowski, R.N. Clinton Township, MI	47-04-286561	05/06/2017 Probation Reprimanded Fine Imposed	Negligence - Incompetence
<b>Optometry</b> Heather Marie Prater, O.D. Kalamazoo, MI	49-01-003990	04/06/2017 Probation Reprimanded Fine Imposed	Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. Requirements
<b>Pharmacy</b> APS Pharmacy Palm Harbor, FL	53-01-009652	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Pharmacy</b> Auburn Pharmacy Rochester Hills, MI	53-01-010390	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC - Article 7

<b><u>Name/Profession</u></b>	<b><u>License Number</u></b>	<b><u>Effective Date/Action</u></b>	<b><u>Basis for Action</u></b>
<b>Pharmacy</b> Diabetic Care Rx LLC Pompano Beach, FL	53-01-008633	05/12/2017 Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Pharmacy</b> Greer Pharmacy Lenoir, NC	53-01-010067	05/12/2017 Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Pharmacy</b> ImprimisRx f/k/a Pharmacy Creations LLC Ledgewood, NJ	53-01-010490	05/12/2017 Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Pharmacy</b> Lakes Discount Pharmacy West Bloomfield, MI	53-01-010346	05/12/2017 Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC – Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Pharmacy Solutions Ann Arbor, MI	53-01-007408	05/12/2016 Reprimanded Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Pharmacy</b> Total Pharmacy Supply Arlington, TX	Mnf/Wholesaler 53-06-004585	05/12/2017 Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Pharmacy</b> Vital Pharmacy (Ford-Tel Pharmacy) Dearborn Heights, MI	53-01-005762	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC and Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Nazanin F Bastani, R.Ph. Northville, MI	53-02-034564	04/06/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. Requirements

<b><u>Name/Profession</u></b>	<b><u>License Number</u></b>	<b><u>Effective Date/Action</u></b>	<b><u>Basis for Action</u></b>
<b>Pharmacy</b> Kerry Lee Batten, R.Ph. Kalamazoo, MI	53-02-026101	04/12/2017 Summary Suspension Dissolved Suspended Fine Imposed	Failure to Report/Comply
<b>Pharmacy</b> Robert J Bogauda, R.Ph. Vulcan, MI	53-02-028855	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Negligence - Incompetence
<b>Pharmacy</b> Bruce Samuel Goldberg, R.Ph. Troy, MI	53-02-024366	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Troy A Gowell, R.Ph. Shelby, MI	53-02-030555	05/12/2017 Probation Reprimanded Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC – Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Bassam Taysir Hammoud, R.Ph. Northville, MI	53-02-027167	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Violation of General Duty/Negligence Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC and Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Shuler Eugene Harmon Jr, R.Ph. Battle Creek, MI	53-02-039528	05/12/2017 Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action Failure to Report/Comply
<b>Pharmacy</b> Shahla Huda Khan, R.Ph. Rochester, MI	53-02-032320	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC – Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Mary E Kraus-Leppanen, D.V.M. E Lansing, MI	CS License 53-15-074270	04/12/2017 Reprimanded Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC – Article 7

<b><u>Name/Profession</u></b>	<b><u>License Number</u></b>	<b><u>Effective Date/Action</u></b>	<b><u>Basis for Action</u></b>
Pharmacy Munif Nasser Mawri, R.Ph. Dearborn, MI	53-02-033297	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Violation of General Duty/Negligence Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC – Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Angela Inez McClendon, Ph.T. Detroit, MI	53-03-000814	05/12/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Negligence - Incompetence
<b>Pharmacy</b> Christopher G Roos, R.Ph. Novi, MI	53-02-026095	05/12/2017 Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC – Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Timothy James Sassin, R.Ph. Midland, MI	53-02-036383	05/12/2017 Limited / Restricted Probation	Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition Incompetence Substance Use Disorder Lack of Good Moral Character Drug Diversion
<b>Pharmacy</b> Michal Lyn Thompson, R.Ph. Greenville, SC	53-02-043795	05/12/2017 Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
<b>Pharmacy</b> Brandon L Wendt, R.Ph. Grand Haven, MI	53-02-031353	04/14/2017 Summary Suspension	Criminal Sexual Conduct
<b>Social Work</b> Lisa Doutherd-Embry, L.B.S.W. Lansing, MI	68-02-074536	04/07/2017 Probation Fine Imposed	Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. Requirements

Date Submitted: 5/10/2017

\*\*Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review.  
Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at [www.michigan.gov/verifylicense](http://www.michigan.gov/verifylicense).

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that is not posted to the Verify a License web site; please submit a request in writing to Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Freedom of Information Coordinator at [LARAFOIAInfo@michigan.gov](mailto:LARAFOIAInfo@michigan.gov)

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained form our Web site:  
<http://www.michigan.gov/healthlicense>.